i.   For individual policies the valuation age has been taken as Age Last Birthday at the valuation date. The period to maturity has been taken as the

full term of the policy less the expired term. Full credit has been taken for premiums due between the valuation date and the end of the premium

paying term.

ii.   The valuation of the liabilities was made on the assumption that premiums have been credited to the accounts as they fall due, according to the

frequency of the particular payment.

iii.   No specific adjustment has been made for immediate payment of claims.

iv.   No specific adjustment has been made for expenses after premiums have ceased in the case of limited payment policies i.e. they have been

allocated the same level of expenses as premium paying policies.

55

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

3.5.4 Process used to decide on assumptions continued

Group and Credit life businesses continued

Reinsurance agreements

Changes in assumptions

3.5.5 Insurance and Market risk sensitivities

a)   Valuation interest (discount) rate +/-1%

b)   Expenses +/- 10%

c)   Expense inflation +/-2%

d)   Mortality +/-5% (including Group Life)

2013 Base

N'million 1% -1% 0% -10% 0% -2%

Individual Risk Reserves 1,028 966 1,107 1,064 993 1,045 1,013

Flexisave Deposits 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223

Group Life - UPR 104 104 104 104 104 104 104

Group Life - IBNR 317 317 317 317 317 317 317

Group Credit Life incl School Fees 1,022 1,022 1,022 1,026 1,018 1,022 1,022

Reinsurance (43) (43) (43) (43) (43) (43) (43)

Net Liability 3,651 3,589 3,730 3,691 3,612 3,668 3,636

% change in Net Liability 0.0% -8383% -83% -81% -82% -8162%

Assets 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756

Surplus/deficit 63 167 26 65 144 88 120

VIR Expenses Expense inflation

The sensitivity analysis was performed using the under-listed variables:

Additional contingency reserves was made in addition to those provided for long term business to be held. These contingencies are considered as

standard for the 12 months following the valuation date, i.e. short term contingency only. Other liabilities such as expense and data contingencies

reserves has been estimated as necessary using the information available and reported in the main valuation. Assumptions used for these estimates

are summarised in the table below:

Current Valuation Previous Valuation

[…]

Changes in accounting policies - IFRS 10

As explained in note 2.2, the group has adopted IFRS 10 consolidated financial statements on 1 January 2013. The group has restated information for the

preceeding comparative periods. However, the financial statements as at 1 January 2012 have not been restated to reflect the results of Liquidity Management

Fund and SMEEIS Trust Fund (two of the newly consolidated funds), because it has been impracticable from the group's records to determine the adjustments

necessary for the application of this standard on 1 January 2012 in respect of this fund. It has however been included in subsequent periods.

The following tables summarise the adjustments arising on the adoption of IFRS 10 to the group's:

 - Income statement, statement of comprehensive income and statement of cashflow for the year ended 31 December 2012; and  Statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 and 1 January 2012.

99

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

(b)

As at 31 December 2012 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 31 December 2012

(Previously stated) (Restated)

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central banks   300,531   1   300,532

Loans and advances to banks   411,429   28,424   439,853

Loans and advances to customers   1,541,687 (310)   1,541,377

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   3,611   2,501   6,112

Investment securities   -   -

   -Available-for-sale investments   369,397   10,278   379,675

   -Held to maturity investments   337,278   1,087   338,365

Asset pledged as collateral   50,109   -   50,109

Inventory   21,676   -   21,676

Investment properties   4,003 (0)   4,003

Investment in subsidiaries   -   -   -

Investments in associates accounted for using the equity

method

   6,321   -   6,321

Other assets   40,000   252   40,252

Intangible assets   3,522 1   3,523

Property, plant and equipment   75,386   21   75,407

Deferred tax   8,201   -   8,201

   3,173,151 42,255   3,215,406

Asset held for sale   12,978   -   12,978

Total assets   3,186,129 42,255   3,228,384

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks   88,187   1,243   89,430

Deposits from customers   2,400,860 (5,712)   2,395,148

Financial liabilities held for trading   1,796   -   1,796

Liability on investment contracts   12,321   42,674   54,995

Liability on insurance contracts   2,127   -   2,127

Borrowings   76,168 (627)   75,541

Retirement benefit obligations   19,380   -   19,380

Current income tax liability   23,228   161   23,389

Deferred tax   222   3   225

Other liabilities   120,157   2,045   122,202

   2,744,446 39,787 2,784,233

Liabilities held for sale   2,836   -   2,836

Total liabilities   2,747,282 39,787   2,787,069

EQUITY

Share capital   16,316   -   16,316

Share premium   254,524   -   254,524

Retained earnings   73,367   2,705   76,072

Other reserves   -   -

Statutory reserve   43,347   -   43,347

SSI Reserve   6,076   -   6,076

AFS Fair value reserve   26,272   719   26,991

Contingency reserve   50   -   50

Statutory credit reserve   16,101   -   16,101

Treasury share reserve (1,422) (956) (2,378)

Foreign currency translation reserve   1,668   -   1,668

   436,299 2,468   438,767

Non-controlling interest   2,548   -   2,548

Total equity   438,847 2,468   441,315

Total equity and liabilities   3,186,129 42,255   3,228,384

100

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

(c) As at 1 January 2012 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 1 January 2012

(Previously stated) (Restated)

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central banks   199,228   -   199,228

Loans and advances to banks   462,856   472   463,328

Loans and advances to customers   1,252,462 (308)   1,252,154

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   5,964   -   5,964

Investment securities   -   -

   -Available-for-sale investments   356,933   557   357,490

   -Held to maturity investments   337,336   -   337,336

Asset pledged as collateral   72,129   -   72,129

Inventory   25,609   -   25,609

Investment properties   4,055   -   4,055

Investment in subsidiaries   -   -   -

Investments in associates accounted for using the equity

method

   7,489   -   7,489

Other assets   62,272   788   63,061

Intangible assets   1,008   -   1,008

Property, plant and equipment   65,874   15   65,889

Deferred tax   6,954   -   6,954

   2,860,169 1,524   2,861,694

Asset held for sale   -   -   -

Total assets   2,860,169 1,524   2,861,694

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks   183,500   -   183,500

Deposits from customers   1,951,321 (310)   1,951,011

Financial liabilities held for trading   2,857   -   2,857

Liability on investment contracts   49,440   -   49,440

Liability on insurance contracts   824   -   824

Borrowings   104,473   1,731   106,204

Retirement benefit obligations   15,081   -   15,081

Current income tax liability   24,254   74   24,328

Deferred tax   1,067   2   1,069

Other liabilities   158,773   552   159,325

   2,491,590 2,049   2,493,639

Liabilities held for sale   -   -   -

Total liabilities   2,491,590 2,049   2,493,639

EQUITY

Share capital   16,316 (0)   16,316

Share premium   254,524   -   254,524

Retained earnings   41,587   1,574   43,162

Other reserves   -   -

Statutory reserve   32,144   -   32,144

SSI Reserve   6,076   -   6,076

AFS Fair value reserve   8,524   285   8,809

Contingency Reserve   13   -   13

Statutory credit reserve   9,766   -   9,766

Treasury share reserve   (1,941) (2,384) (4,325)

Foreign currency translation reserve   606   -   606

   -   367,615 (525)   367,091

Non-controlling interest   964   -   964

Total equity   368,579 (525)   368,055

Total equity and liabilities   2,860,169 1,524   2,861,694

101

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

(ii) Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated income statement

(a)

As at 31 December  2013 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 31 December 2013

as presented

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

Continuing operations

Interest income   315,941   7,680   323,621

Interest expense   (87,053)   (6,453)   (93,506)

Net interest income   228,888   1,227   230,115

Impairment charge for credit losses   (20,654)   345   (20,309)

Net interest income after impairment charge for credit losses   208,234   1,572   209,806

Net insurance premium revenue   1,785   -   1,785

Fee and commission income   59,338   43   59,381

Fee and commission expense   (5,296)   -   (5,296)

Foreign exchange income   6,693   -   6,693

Net gains/(losses) on investment securities   2,752   147   2,899

Net gains/(losses) from financial assets classified as held for trading   (1,504)   -   (1,504)

Gain from disposal of subsidiary   -   -   -

Dividend income   1,131   96   1,227

Other operating income   742   92   834

Insurance claims   (488)   -   (488)

Operating expenses   (184,492)   (513)   (185,005)

Operating profit   88,894   1,437   90,331

Share of profit / (loss) of associates   1,006   -   1,006

Profit before tax   89,900   1,437   91,337

Income tax expense   (20,648)   (58)   (20,706)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   69,252   1,379   70,631

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from discontinued operations   -   -   -

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   69,252   1,379   70,631

102

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

(ii) Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated income statement

(b)

As at 31 December 2012 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 31 December 2012

(Previously stated) (Restated)

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

Continuing operations

Interest income   287,274   8,079   295,353

Interest expense   (62,082)   (6,664)   (68,746)

Net interest income   225,192   1,415   226,607

Impairment charge for credit losses   (12,299)   (250)   (12,549)

Net interest income after impairment charge for credit losses   212,893   1,165   214,058

Net insurance premium revenue   1,544   -   1,544

Fee and commission income   59,964   (15)   59,949

Foreign exchange income   2,448   0   2,448

Net gains/(losses) on investment securities   1,039   1,085   2,124

Net gains/(losses) from financial assets classified as held for trading   1,760   0   1,760

Gain from disposal of subsidiary   288   -   288

Dividend income   541   200   741

Other operating income   5,487   125   5,612

Insurance claims   (498)   -   (498)

Operating expenses   (192,171)   (1,342)   (193,513)

Operating profit   93,295   1,218   94,513

Share of profit / (loss) of associates   (594)   2   (592)

Profit before tax   92,701   1,220   93,921

Income tax expense   (17,031)   (89)   (17,120)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   75,670 1,131   76,801

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   75,670 1,130   76,801

103

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

(iii) Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(a) As at 31 December  2013 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 31 December 2013
as presented

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   69,252   1,379   70,631

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Net gains on available-for-sale financial assets

-Unrealised net gains arising during the period, before tax (11,906)   (2,603)   (14,509)

-Net reclassification adjustments for realised net gains or

losses, before tax

   -   2,487   2,487

Share of other comprehensive income of associates (298)   -   (298)

Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations   435   (1)   434

   -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   -

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension scheme   1,638   -   1,638

Share of other comprehensive income of associates 0   -   -

Return on plan assets   219   -   219

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income   2,404   (1,487)   917

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   (7,508)   (1,604)   (9,112)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR   61,744 (225)   61,519

(b)

As at 31 December 2012 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 31 December 2012

(Previously stated) (Restated)

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   75,670   1,131   76,801

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Net gains on available-for-sale financial assets

-Unrealised net gains arising during the period, before tax   15,817   435   16,252

-Net reclassification adjustments for realised net gains or

losses, before tax

   1,930   -   1,930

Share of other comprehensive income of associates   -   -   -

Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations   1,062   -   1,062

   -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   -

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension scheme   (571)   -   (571)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates   -   -   -

Return on plan assets   -   -   -

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income   140   -   140

   -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   18,378   435   18,813

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR   94,048   1,566   95,614

104

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

(iv) Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of cash flows

(a) As at 31 December 2013 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 31 December 2013

 as presented

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

Operating activities

Cash flow (used in)/generated from operations (112,596)   23,379 (89,217)

Income taxes paid (7,918)   -   (7,918)

Interest received 322,264   7,396   329,660

Interest paid (86,088)   (6,453) (92,541)

Net cash flow generated from operating activities   115,661   24,323   139,983

Investing activities

Purchase of investment securities (291,720)   (18,962) (310,682)

Proceeds from the sale of investment securities 320,025   160   320,185

Net cash flow from disposal of subsidiaries 0   -   -

Net cash flow from business restructuring 0   -   -

Cash and cash equivalent acquired from subsidiary 8,080   -   8,080

Additional investment in subsidiaries 0   -   -

Dividends received 1,227   -   1,227

Purchase of investment property (53)   -   (53)

Proceeds from the disposal of investment property 0   -   -

Purchase  of property, plant and equipment (17,920)   -   (17,920)

Purchase of intangible assets (1,144)   -   (1,144)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 999   (7)   992

Net cash used in investing activities   19,493 (18,809)   684

Financing activities

Proceeds from sale of treasury shares 98   -   98

Dividend paid (32,393)   (503) (32,896)

Proceeds from new borrowings 99,723   -   99,723

Repayment of borrowings (51,020)   -   (51,020)

Equity raised 1,560   -   1,560

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities   16,409 (503)   15,905

Increase in cash and cash equivalents   151,562   5,010   156,573

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 636,540   40,306   676,847

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (289)   -   (289)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   787,814   45,317   833,130

105

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

(iv) Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of cash flows

(b)

As at 31 December 2012 Impact of IFRS 10 As at 31 December 2012

(Previously stated) (Restated)

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

Operating activities

Cash flow (used in)/generated from operations (171,617)   39,112 (132,505)

Income taxes paid (22,439)   -   (22,439)

Interest received   308,821   260 309,081

Interest paid (65,502)   (77) (65,579)

Net cash flow generated from operating activities   49,263   39,295   88,558

Investing activities

Purchase of investment securities (50,647)   (6,248) (56,895)

Proceeds from the sale of investment securities   23,595   2,008 25,603

Net cash flow from disposal of subsidiaries (30,619)   -   (30,619)

Cash and cash equivalent acquired from subsidiary   11,463   -   11,463

Dividends received   541   200 741

Purchase of investment property (30)   -   (30)

Purchase  of property, plant and equipment (18,663)   (10) (18,673)

Purchase of intangible assets (1,570)   -   (1,570)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment   2,875   -   2,875

Net cash used in investing activities (63,055) (4,050) (67,105)

Financing activities

Dividend paid (26,105)   -   (26,105)

Proceeds from new borrowings   58,459   -   58,459

Repayment of borrowings (85,806)   -   (85,806)

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (53,452)   -   (53,452)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents (67,244)   38,578 (31,999)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year   708,992   312 709,304

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (175)   (283) (458)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   641,573   38,607   676,847

106

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2013

53

(v) Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of changes in equity

Share Share Retained Other Non-controlling Total

Capital Premium Earnings Reserves Total Interest Equity

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

Balance as at 1 January 2012 as previously reported   16,316   254,524   41,587   55,188   367,615   964   368,579

Effect of changes in accounting policies   -   -   1,575 (2,100) -   525   -   -   525

Balance as at 1 January 2012 as restated   16,316   254,524   43,162   53,088   367,090   964   368,054

Profit for the year as previously reported   -   -   75,890   -   75,890 (220)   75,670

Effect of changes in accounting policies   -   -   1,131   -   1,131   -   1,131

Profit for the year as restated   -   -   77,021   -   77,021 (220)   76,801

Other Comprehensive income for the year as previously reported   -   -   (431)   18,809   18,378   -   18,378

Effect of changes in accounting policies   -   -   -   435   435   -   435

Other Comprehensive income for the year as restated   -   -   (431)   19,244   18,813   -   18,813

Dividends   -   -   (26,105)   -   (26,105) (26,105)

Disposal of treasury shares   -   -   0   1,947 1,947   -   1,947

Additional investment   -   -   0   -   -   518 518

Acqusition of subsidiary   -   -   -   -   -   1,286   1,286

Transfer between reserves   -   -   (17,575)   17,575   -   -   -

Transfer resulting from Business Restructuring   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total contributions by and distributions to owners of the parent,

recognised directly in equity   -   0 (43,680)   19,522 (24,158)   1,804 (22,354)

Balance as at 31 December 2012 as previously reported   16,316   254,524   73,366   93,519   437,725   2,548   440,273

Effect of changes in accounting policies   -   -   2,706 -   1,665   1,041   -   1,041

Balance as at 31 December 2012 as restated   16,316   254,524   76,072   91,854   438,767   2,548   441,315

Changes in accounting policies - IFRS 10 continued

107

FBN Holdings Plc.

Statement of Value Added - Group

At 31 December 2013

31 December 31 December

2013 2012

N'million  %  N'million %

Gross income   395,942   370,167

Interest and fee expense   (98,802)   (69,687)

   297,140   300,480

Administrative overheads:

- Local   (102,688)   (108,363)

- Foreign   (5,238)   (5,911)

Value added   189,214   100   186,206   100

Distribution

Employees

- Salaries and benefits   65,820   35   68,879   37